

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ECHEVARRIA, McCALLA, RAYMER
BARRETT & FRAPPIER, a Florida
general partnership, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

BRADLEY COLE, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**CASE NOS. SC05-564,
SC05-647 & SC05-649**
L.T. Case Nos. 1D03-1686,
1D02-3818, 1D02-4746,
1D02-4982

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION
OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Vikki R. Shirley, FBN 903213
Thomas J. Guilday, FBN 0180872
Claude R. Walker, FBN 0384641
Shawn M. Heath, FBN 0255970
Huey, Guilday, Tucker, Schwartz
& Williams, P.A.
Post Office Box 12500
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-2500
(850) 224-7091
(850) 222-2593 *facsimile*

Kelly Overstreet Johnson, FBN 0354163
Lauren E. Galeoto, FBN 0194170
Kelly O'Keefe, FBN 12718
Broad and Cassel
Post Office Drawer 11300
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 681-6810
(850) 681-9792 *facsimile*

**Attorneys for Respondents,
Bradley Cole, Individually and on Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT CONCERNING
 LITIGATION IMMUNITY 3

 A. There is no conflict with *Levin*..... 3

 B. There is no conflict with *Boca Investors* 6

 II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH *TOPPS* 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boca Investors Group, Inc. v. Potash</i> , 835 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002), <i>review denied</i> , 846 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 2003).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Burton v. Salzberg</i> , 725 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	7
<i>CompuTech Int'l, Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 1999).....	4, 6
<i>Delgado v. J.W. Courtesy Pontiac GMC-Truck, Inc.</i> , 693 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	4
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Nat'l Adoption Counseling Serv., Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986)	3
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	5
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, et al. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	7
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	3
<i>Sandlin v. Shapiro & Fishman</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1564 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	5
<i>State Dep't of Env'tl. Reg. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 424 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	8

<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Walsdorf Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 719 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	8
<i>Withlacoochee River Elec. Co-op. v. Tampa Elec. Co.</i> , 158 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1963)	8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692, <i>et seq.</i>	5
Section 501.211, Florida Statutes.....	4
Section 542.20, Florida Statutes	7
Section 553.84, Florida Statutes	4
Section 559.55, <i>et seq.</i> , Florida Statutes	5
Section 559.55(6), Florida Statutes	5
Section 559.552, Florida Statutes.....	5

OTHER CITATIONS

Article V, section 3(b)(3), Florida Constitution	3
